$140.9 $37.0 $103.9 381%

Sources:  Verizon and FairPoint SEC Form 10K, FairPoint SEC Form S-4

($millions)

2006 Dividends as a Percent of Net Income
Verizon, FairPoint, Combined FairPoint/NNE Pro Forma

RANDY BARBER DIRECT TESTIMONY -- NEW HAMPSHIRE -- PUBLIC

Schedule RB-44

Long Term
Debt

($millions)

Shareholder
Equity

($millions)

Debt-to-
Equity
Ratio

Verizon $28,646 $48,535 0.59
FairPoint $607 $225 2.70
FairPoint/Verizon NNE Pro Forma $2,334 $299 7.81

Sources:  FairPoint SEC Form S-4, Verizon SEC Form 10K, 2006

Comparative 2006 Debt-to-Equity Ratios

RANDY BARBER DIRECT TESTIMONY -- NEW HAMPSHIRE -- PUBLIC

Schedule RB-5

 Verizon's
Maine, New

Hampshire &
Vermont

Operations, As
Reported

December 31,
2006

 FairPoint
As

Reported,
December
31, 2006

Verizon NNE and
FairPoint

Combined
Balance Sheets,

Unadjusted for the
Merger, December

31, 2006

Pro Forma
Combined
Balance
Sheet,

Adjusted for
the Merger,

December 31,
2006

Difference
Between

Combined
Unadjusted

and
Adjusted
Balance
Sheets

Percent Change
between

Unadjusted and
Adjusted

Combined
Balance Sheets

 %
Assets
Current assets:
 Cash and Short Term Investments $49 $4 $53 $24 ($29) -55%
 Accounts Receivable 172 28 200 200 0 0%
 Accounts Receivable from Affiliates 30 30 30 0 0%
 Prepaid and other  35 13 48 48 0 0%
 Deferred income tax  34 34 26 (8) -24%
Total current assets  286 79 365 328 (37) -10%
 Property, plant, and equipment, net  1,701 246 1,947 1,947 0 0%
 Goodwill  499 499 861 362 73%
 Investments  12 12 7 (5) -42%
 Intangible assets, net  5 13 18 170 152 844%
 Prepaid pension asset  31 31 39 8 26%
 Deferred income tax  24 24 (24) -100%
 Other  29 12 41 58 17 41%
Total assets  2,052 885 2,937 3,410 473 16%

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
 Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable  82 14 96 78 (18) -19%
 Accounts payable to affiliates  99 99 99 0 0%
 Dividend payable  14 14 14 0 0%
 Current deferred income tax liabilities  7 7 (7) -100%
 Other current liabilities  53 15 68 68 0 0%
 Accrued interest payable  1 1 (1) -100%
 Current portion of long- term debt 1 1 (1) -100%
 Current portion of capital lease obligations 2 2 2 0 0%
 Liabilities of discontinued operations 1 1 1 0 0%
Total current liabilities  243 46 289 262 (27) -9%
Long- term liabilities:
 Long- term debt, net of current portion 607 607 2,334 1,727 285%
 Capital lease obligations  12 12 12 0 0%
 Employee benefit obligations  373 373 204 (169) -45%
 Deferred income taxes  175 175 255 80 46%
 Unamortized investment tax credits  6 6 6 0 0%
 Other liabilities  31 7 38 38 0 0%

Total long- term liabilities  597 614 1,211 2,849 1,638 135%

 Stockholders' equity:
 Common stock  0 1 1 nm
 Parent company funding  1,212 1,212 (1,212) -100%
 Additional paid- in capital  531 531 368 (163) -31%

 Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net  5 5 (70) (75) -1500%

 Accumulated deficit  (311) (311) 311 -100%

Total stockholders' equity  1,212 225 1,437 299 (1,138) -79%

 Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 2,052 885 2,937 3,410 473 16%

Source:  FairPoint SEC Form S-4, April 3, 2007, pp. 172-173

($ millions)

Merger's Impact on Combined Companies' Balance Sheets, Pro Forma, as of 12/31/06

RANDY BARBER DIRECT TESTIMONY -- NEW HAMPSHIRE -- PUBLIC

Schedule RB-6

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

FairPoint
Total operating expenses $157,499 $159,292 $179,091 $195,815 $208,699
Access Lines [1] [2] 241,613 246,371 239,274 243,616 251,706
Operating Expense per Access Line $652 $647 $748 $804 $829

Year-Over-Year Change (%) -0.8% 15.8% 7.4% 3.2%
Five-Year Change ($) $177

Five-Year Change (%) 27.2%

Total Operating Expenses ($000) $1,019,000 $1,096,000 $997,000 $1,078,000 $1,082,000